INFRARED
DS191P LUXEON IR Domed Line Preliminary Product Datasheet  ©2017 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.
The LUXEON IR Domed Line is a product line of high power infrared
emitters tailored to application needs by offering a variety of products at
multiple infrared wavelengths and optical radiation patterns. LUXEON IR
Domed Line is designed with innovative LUXEON technology to provide
industry-leading performance. Through best-in-class thermal conductivity,
LUXEON IR Domed Line has excellent performance at actual operating

Product Test Conditions
LUXEON IR Domed Line emitters are tested and binned with a 20ms monopulse of 1A at a junction temperature, Tj, of 25°C.
Part Number Nomenclature
Part numbers for LUXEON IR Domed Line follow the convention below:
L  1  I  0  –  0  A  A  A  B  B  B  X  X  X  X  X  X
Where:
A  A  A	 –	 designates nominal peak wavelength
B  B  B	 –	 designates full width half maximum of the emitter’s radiation pattern
X  X  X  X  X  X	 –	 reserved for further customization
Therefore, the following part number is used for a LUXEON IR Domed with a peak wavelength of 850nm and a FWHM beam
angle of 60°:
L  1  I  0  –  0  8  5  0  0  6  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Lumen Maintenance
Please contact your local Sales Representative or Lumileds Technical Solutions Manager for more information about the long-
term performance of this product.
Environmental Compliance
Lumileds LLC is committed to providing environmentally friendly products to the solid-state lighting market. LUXEON IR Domed
Line is compliant to the European Union directives on the restriction of hazardous substances in electronic equipment, namely
the RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006. Lumileds LLC will not intentionally add the following
restricted materials to its products: lead, mercury, cadmium, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls (PBB) or
polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE).
PREL IM
IN
ARY
DS191P LUXEON IR Domed Line Preliminary Product Datasheet  20170629 ©2017 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.	 3
Performance Characteristics
Product Selection Guide
Table 1. Product performance and optical characteristics of LUXEON IR Domed Line at 1000mA, Tj=25°C.
PEAK
WAVELENGTH [1]
TYPICAL
FWHM BEAM
ANGLE (°)
RADIOMETRIC POWER [2]
(mW)
TYPICAL RADIANT
INTENSITY
(mW/sr)
TYPICAL
SPECTRUM FWHM
(nm)
PART NUMBER
MINIMUM TYPICAL
850nm 150 1000 1350 335 35 L1I0-0850150000000
850nm 90 1000 1350 750 35 L1I0-0850090000000
850nm 60 1000 1350 1150 35 L1I0-0850060000000
940nm 150 1100 1450 350 50 L1I0-0940150000000
940nm 90 1100 1450 780 50 L1I0-0940090000000
940nm 60 1100 1450 1190 50 L1I0-0940060000000
Notes for Table 1:
1.	 Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±0.5nm on peak wavelength measurements.
2.	 Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±7% on radiometric power measurements.
Electrical and Thermal Characteristics
Table 2. Electrical and thermal characteristics for LUXEON IR Domed Line at 1A, Tj=25°C.
PART NUMBER
FORWARD VOLTAGE [1] (Vf)
TYPICAL TEMPERATURE
COEFFICIENT OF FORWARD
VOLTAGE [2]
(mV/°C)
TYPICAL TEMPERATURE
COEFFICIENT OF PEAK
WAVELENGTH [2]
(Nm/°C)
TYPICAL THERMAL
RESISTANCE—JUNCTION
TO SOLDER PAD
(°C/W)MINIMUM TYPICAL MAXIMUM
L1I0-0850xxx000000 2.7 3.2 3.7 -4.6 0.26 2.5
L1I0-0940xxx000000 2.3 2.9 3.4 -2.6 0.29 2.5
Notes for Table 2:
1.	 Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±1% on forward voltage measurements.
2.	 Measured between 25°C and 85°C.